Republic of the Philippines I ag ,{#
Province of Cavi eOr .
City of Bacoor po c
CACOOR. AV
—— -

5" SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE REPORT
NO. FBA-141-5-2023

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

Subject: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON.

STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE REGARDING THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO
TWENTY MILLION PESOS (Php20,000,000.00) TO BE GRANTED TO THE CITY GOVERNMENT
OF BACOOR FOR THE HOLDING OF THE PLEBISCITE ON 29 JULY 2023 REGARDING CITY
ORDINANCE NO. 275-2023 (THE “BARANGAY MERGER AND REORGANIZATION
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BACOOR). - PCR-326-2023 dated June 16, 2023

Referred to this Committee is the above-subject matter for appropriate action and
recommendation.

The objective of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is to establish the authority
and accountability relative to the financial assistance granted by the Provincial
Government of Cavite to the City Government of Bacoor for the effective and efficient
provision of the basic services, facilities essential to the promotion of general welfare,
and implementation of priority programs and projects/trainings. The MOA provides that
the amount of Php20,000,000.00 shall be transferred to the City Government of Bacoor
and its utilization is subject to existing government budgeting, procurement, accounting
and auditing rules and regulations

It is also provided under the Memorandum of Agreement that the unused fund, if
there will be any, shall be retumed/refund to the Provincial Treasurer's Office, and that
there will be no subsequent release of fund to the city government with unliquidated
balances.

RECOMMENDATION:

In view of the foregoing, the Honorable Members of the Committee hereby
recommend TO APPROVE the City Resolution authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Strike
B. Revilla, to sign the Memorandum of Agreement between the Provincial Government
of Cavite and City Government of Bacoor for the transfer of fund representing the
financial assistance amounting to TWENTY MILLION PESOS (PHP20,000,000.00),
subject to the provisions of the MOA, accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. FBA-141- 5-2023

PCR-326-2023-RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA TO SIGN THE
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE INVOLVING THE
RELEASE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWENTY MILLION PESOS (PHP20,000,000.00)

Page 1



F e

Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5" SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the contents of the foregoing report are true and
correct.

Signed this day of June 2023 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

HOMN. COUN. CATHERI . EVARISTO
Vice C n

HON. COUN. RE DO D. PALABRICA

(Deceased)
HON. COUN. VICTORIO L. GUERRERO, JR
Member

Local Legislative Siaff Assistant |

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. FBA-141- 5.2023

IWMPCR-31(-2023-RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA TO SICN THE
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE INVOLVING THE
RELEASE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWENTY MILLION PESOS (PHP20,000,000,00)

Page 2



MEEN

-
\NGOUNLA
6 o

Y
L.
e :.'III
Republic of the Philippines 4 = 1
Province of Cavite - F
City of Bacoor | E*/ﬁﬁw -
<

5% SANGGUNIANG P LT.H_'H!'GEﬂD ,

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF REGULAR SESSION
NO. FBA-141-5-2023

Subject; REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON.

STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL
GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE REGARDING THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO
TWENTY MILLION PESOS (Php20,000,000.00) TO BE GRANTED TO THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF
BACOOR FOR THE HOLDING OF THE PLEBISCITE ON 29 JULY 2023 REGARDING CITY
ORDINANCE NO. 275-2023 (THE "BARANGAY MERGER AND REORGANIZATION ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF BACOOR). - PCR-326-2023 dated June 16, 2023,

Honorable Rowena B. Mendiola, City Vice Mayor /Presiding Officer called
the 47th Regular Session to order.

Atty. Khalid Atega, Jr.. Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod,
proceeded with the roll call, the approval of the Joumal and Minutes of the 44%
Regulor Session, and the reading of the referrals to committees of proposed
OCrdinances, Resolutions, Messages, Communications, Petitions and Memorials.

On mofion by Honorable Reynaldo Palabrica which was unanimously
seconded by the majority of the Honorable Members of 5" Sangguniang
Panlungsod, the internal rules were suspended.

Upon reading and referal of -PCR-324-2023" REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE
REGARDING THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWENTY MILLION PESOS
(Php20,000,000.00) TO BE GRANTED TO THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR FOR THE
HOLDING OF THE PLEBISCITE ON 29 JULY 2023 REGARDING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 275-2023
(THE “BARANGAY MERGER AND REORGANIZATION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF
BACOOR).", Honorable Rogelio M. MNolasco, Chairman of the Committee on
Finance, Budget and Appropriation moved for the Approval of the City Resclution
relative to the above-subject matter.

COMMITIEE REPORT NO. FBA-141-5-2023

PCR-326-2023-RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR HON. STRIKE B, REVILLA TO SIGN THE
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERMMENT OF CAVITE
INVOLVING THE RELEASE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWENTY MILLION
PESOS (PHP20,000,000.00). Page |



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

The motion was unanimously seconded by the majorty of Honorable
Members of the 5% Sangguniang Panlungsod. The request for a City Resolution
authorizing the City Mayor to sign the Memorandum of Agreement with Provincial

govermnment of Cavite was APPROVED.

The regulor session was closed and adjourned at 11:00 A.M.

Prepared by:
Zertalars
EDGARDO B. NOLASCO
Clerk
Attested by:
“ GRE.
HON. NOLASLO
Chairman

Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

T I ——
COMMITTEE REPORT NO. FBA-141- 5-2023

PCR-224-2023-RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY MAYOR HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA TO SIGN
THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE
INVOLVING THE RELEASE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWENTY MILLION

PESOS (PHP20,000,000.00). Page 2



IRTRICT | *
;-"‘- “{-_—\:r
T, f"lr. C AR Y AR
Lty Cappiienity v
(TR (T Fl'l IIP'H:I =
Ciry fl'r:_l"lnl‘:ﬂlll

J
ST RTRIRL IO G, GAMWARAN
Liry € druaeitar
L}

o

A8 A
FH 1 JGFTIERREE

I!m-fn-\u.l /

PR,
[&° W& r

NS TRICT W

HIO, C:';?ﬁ“‘ﬂ"l'zm-\ r

Ly Coumciior
- ,I'-"" [

e h;?}"-(l'l} . PALABRIC Y
Clity Ehamelion

A
e :

_-l-ﬂ- N

- "

- w,

1S, KEYN i :
ey ol - y

!

TR V! I, SO AR
Cary Caurdienlng
R
pO AL DE HEF rmm.u AN
T muqﬁq‘t

,mé.-!f-.m;){ 7

Ly Cowrpcilar

HEs. RAAHIS S, R l.l"'ll.l.\'r L

Liga ag mpa Barmagay Preideat

e

Sk Fedl i Pre

Litestee! fn

.-: e L
o FNA BAUTISTA-MESTHOLA

Ly Vier Mayor

Notedd Ay %
THIN, 3THI . REVILLA

ity Mlrror

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Republic of the I-‘11ill':pi|'n.
Prowinee of Cavile
CITY OF BACOOR

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-282
Serles of 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B.
REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE REGARDING THE
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMOUNTING TO TWENTY MILLION
(PHP20,000,000.00) PESOS TO BE GRANTED TO THE CITY
GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR FOR THE HOLDING OF THE
PLEBISCITE ON 29 JULY 2023 REGARDING CITY ORDINANCE
NO. 275-2023 (THE “BARANGAY MERGER AND
REORGANIZATION ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BACOOR").

Sponsored by:
Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco
Co - S5ponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon.
Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Mac Raven Espiritu, Hon.
Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon.
Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierez, Hon. Alde
Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, Hon.
Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS. on 14 June 2023, the Office of the City Mayor
sent a letter to the Sangguniang Panlungsod requesting the latter
lo pass a resolution authorizing the Cily Mayor to enter and sign o
Memorandum of Agreement with the Provincial Government of
Cavite for and on behalf of the City Govermment of Bacoor
regarding the gronting of finoncial assistlance 1o the lofler
amounting to Twenty Milion Pesos (PhP20.000.000.00) to be used
lo partially finance the holding of the plebiscite on 29 July 2023
regrading City Orchinance No, 275-2023.

WHEREAS. Section 23 of the Local Govemment Code of
1991 (Republic Act No. 71460) provides that local chief executives
may, with the authority of the sanggunion, negofiate and secure
financial gronts or donations in kind from local and foreign
assstance agencies without securing clearance or approval from
any depariment of the National Government:

WHEREAS. on 27 March 2023, the Sangguniang Panlungsod
enacted Cilty Ordinonce No. 275-2023. Series of 2023 enfilled: "AN
CRDINANCE MERGING VARIOUS BARANGAYS IN THE CITY OF
BACOOR., CAVIIE TO ENSURE THEIR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND
DEVELOPMENT, RENAMING THE MERGED BARANGAYS AND THE
BARANGAYS AFFECTED BY SUCH MERGER. FIXING THEIR
RESPECTIVE TERRITORIAL BOUNDARIES, AND APPROFPRIATING
FUNDS FOR THE HOLDING OF A PLEBISCITE FOR THE APPROVAL
HEREQF AS MANDATED BY LAW".

e e —— e e iy
City Resolution No. 2023-282, 16 June 2023 Page 1




IMSTRICT | |

g o
(3 LW LY ﬁﬂﬁ\ilﬂ WRISTOR
Eﬂ\'{ i ] 'a. ¥

HON, ATHCT A J.J,f‘.'.li.l'll.i!-i

Ciry ‘::&.L
rrn!-.—_fdl!m 1T0 G, GAWARAN
City Cbancilpr |

v

IMSTRICT |

|I:1::‘I‘l1%}gf:£m\1\'{.‘fm{?

iy Cammetlos

e

TR, REYSAL e PALARKNA
TR T

____‘_,_..F-"""_'_Ph -x\"'.
s l%
City {mame

Lty Lowemelier

e, AT HEFITTO T TG ULAy Ay

i e
.u».;g;zu;&-:’}%ﬂ
Ty

iy Caractlor :

d ]
PRI, AN ¥, nud:r_:r.\
Liga ng wpa Previdrag

ATTY. KRHALIT A, ATEGA, JR.
Smwpgumiang Panlymgsed Secretary

i ertified by

FRCHS, RO S BALTIST A-MEESTHOE A
Ly Vice Wayar

H?#fﬂ;%
TH¥™. STRIKF B, REYILIL A

Ly My

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

waféﬁw
:':i_=_-__'—"ﬁ:H_‘

Republic of the Phillipines
Prowinee of Cavike
CITY OF BACOOR

WHEREAS, the Commssion on Elections (COMELEC)
approved and promulgated Resolution No. 10917 on 17 May 2023
which sel the dote of the plebiscite on City Ordinance No, 275-
2023 on 29 July 2023, approved the calendar of activities related
to the said elecloral exercise. aond idenfifed the wvarious
prohibited ocls thal cannol be committed durdng the soid
plebiscite,

WHEREAS, additional funding 5 needed fo ensure fthe
successful holding of the soid plebiscite and the smooth
merger/renaming of the affected borongays. The Provincial
Govemment, under the leadership of Honorable Govemnor
Juanito Victor C. Remulla Jr.. recognized the soid need and
offered to give financial assstance fo the City Govemment
omounting fo Php 20,000.00000 through the soid proposed
Memorandum of Agreement [MOA). The proposed MOA &
deemed incorporated ond moade an integral part of this
Resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, after coreful delberafion. upon motion
of Hon. Rogefio M. Nolasco unanimowsly seconded by oll the
councilors present in reguiar session assembiled, BE IT RESOLVED AS
IT I5 HEREBY RESOLVED by the 5" Sangguniang Ponlungsod of the
City of Bacoor, Cavite to authorize the City Mayor. Hon, Strike B.
Revilla, to sign a Memorandum of Agreement with the Provinciol
Govemment of Cavite for the finonciol assistance 1o be granted
to the city government in the amount of Twenty Million Pesos
(PhP20,000,000.00).

RESOLVED FURTHER, to fumish the Office of the Provincial
Govemnaor. the Office of the City Mayor, the COMELEC. the
University of the Phiippines-Office of the National Administrative
Register (UP-ONAR)jand other government offices concemed with
copies of this Resolution tor their informafion and appropriale
aclion.

APPROVED by the 5th Songguniang Panlungsod this 14"
day of June 2023 during its regular session assemblad,

I hereby cerfify that the foregoing Resolution s ue and
comectand that it was duly passed in accordance with law.

Certified by:

o a.:'£ v .
HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA
City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Songguniang Panlungsod Secretfary

e —
City Resolution No. 2023-282, 16 June 2023 Page 2




Republic of the Phillipanes
Prowimee of Caviee
CITY €3F BACUH K

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Noted by:

HON. § B. REVILLA
City Mayor

s VO G GAWARAN
ey Calaritar
L]

[FLE . TEILx
fary o i

INATRICT |

a ]
A
TN, R RTO L ADY TS (7

Cary Cannneibor a

" ,"'-""'-":#

[ e
L%, RF I:PHI'} Pl ARRINCS
iy nuf.:lr
fJf

———

-

.,

. -~ }
HON%, RFYY i =
Lty U ’

95 2
LLDR R L R ]
Lty Cowreidier
—— —-.——__nE

Hos, ALTH Juﬂ"l O F, FHULAY AN

Ciry -u:untuf

mx;ﬁéw&,( 7

Oy Dwumcilar

LS. RAMMON X, uu-i‘u;_n
Lipa ng mipa Baramgay Fredocar

: e
A S
Hi¥s, ERA BALTIST A-MENINUEL A
Lty Vier Mirpor

Nioteed By

B, STRIKE It REVILLA
iy Maywr

m
City Resolution No. 2023-282, 16 June 2023 Page 3




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

KNCW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Thiz Memorandum of Agreement (the "MCA") is made and entered into this
____dayof _ 20__ in the City of Bacoor, Cavite by and between:

The PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF CAVITE.a
political subdivision of the Republic of the Philippines,
with official address at the Provincial Capitol Compound,
Trece Martires City, Province of Cavile, represented
herein by its GovernorHon. JUANITO VICTOR C.
REMULLA, duly authorized for the purpose, hereinafter
referred to as the "FIRST PARTY™

and

The CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR, a Iocal
government unit duly organized and existing under the
laws of the Republic of the Philippines with official
address atthe Bacoor Government Center, Bacoor
Boutevard, Barangay Bayanan, Bacoor City, Province of
Cavite represented herein by its City Mayor Hon,
STRIKE B. REVILLA,duly authorized for the purpose,
hereinafier referred to as the “SECOND PARTY”

The term "PARTY" shall mean FIRST PARTY or SECOND PARTY, if
applicable, while the term “PARTIES" shaill mean FIRST PARTY and SECOND
PARTY, collectively.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the local
Government Code of 1991 specificaly provides that the Iocal government units
(LGU) shall endeavor to be self-refliant and continue exercising the powers and
discharging the duties and functions currently vested upon them;

WHEREAS, LGUs shall exercise such other powers and discharge such other
functions and responsibiliies as are necessary, appropriate or incidental to efficient
and effective provision of the basic services and facilities essential to the promotion
of the general welfare,

WHEREAS, these powers include the implementation of the pricrity programs
and projects for provision of the basic services and facilities as embodied under the
Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY is in need of funds for the imptementation
of their priority programs and projectsitrainings;




WHEREAS, the SECOND PARTY has the administrative and technical
means to fully implement this program in close coordination with the FIRST PARTY:

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Cavite passed Resolution No.

Series of 20 | authorizing its Governor, Hon, JUANITO VICTOR C.
REMULLA to enter into Memoranda of Agreement with LGUs in the Province of
Cavite for the grant of financial assistance to the latter:

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungscd of the City of Bacoorpassed City
Resolution No. . Series 20 , authorizing its City Mayor. Hon, STRIKE
B. REVILLA, to enter intc a Memorandum of Agreement with the Provincial
Government of Cavitefor the grant of financiai assistance to the former and to
comply with the fund reguirements;

NOW THEREFORE, for and consideration of the abave premises, and the
terms and conditions hereunder enumerated, the PARTIES to this Agreement
hereby agree as follows:

1. The PARTIES shall at all times take the necessary action fo cooperate with
¢ach ather and to perform their respective duties and responsibilities in order
lo achieve the objectives of this agreement:

2. The FIRST PARTY shall grant financial assistance to the SECOND PARTY to
assist the iatter in the delivery of basic services and for the implementation of
its priority programs and projects;

3. The SECOND PARTY shall exclusively utilize the fund for the implementatian
of its priority programs and projects in accordance with existing government
budgeting, procurement, accounting and auditing rules and regulations;

4. The SECOND PARTY shall keep track and make an accounting of its
disbursements of the financial assistance granted to it by the FIRST PARTY
for the former's priority projectsfrainings;

3. The SECOND PARTY shall submit a written summary and report thereof to
the FIRST PARTY fifteen (15} days after the ufilization of the funds
appropriated. The same shall include the cerified frue copies of the
supporting documents for the implementation of the said priofity programs
and projects ang such other information reasonably necessary for the
purpose;

6. The SECOND PARTY shall submit the approved project expenditures or
estimated expenses indicating the project objective and expected output, in
compliance with COA Circular No. 2012-001:

7. The SECOND PARTY shall refundfreturn unused funds to the Provincial
Treasurer's Office:

8. The FIRST PARTY shall not allow subsequent release of funds to the
SECOND PARTY with unliquidated balances: and



§. All payments and reieases by the SECOND PARTY under the priority
programs and projects of the FIRST PARTY shall be made in accordance
with existing government accounting and auditing ruies and regulations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have set their hands at the
date and place first above-written.

For the FIRST PARTY: For the SECOND PARTY:
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT CITY GOVERNMENT OF
OF CAVITE BACOOR
By: By:
Hon. JUANITO VICTOR C. REMULLA Hon. STRIKE B. REVILLA
Pravincial Govermnor City Mayor

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

<FULL NAME> Atty. AIMEE TORREFRANCA-NER!
<Pgsition Title> City Administrator



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines)

City of ) 8.8,
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the Cityof
this day of 202, personally appeared the following persons:
Name Competent Evidence Date/Place Issued

of Identity/ |.D./No.

JUANITO VICTOR C. REMULLA '

_ETRIKE B. REVILLA

All known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument, and
the acknowtedged to me that the same is their free and voluntary act and deed.

This docurment consisting of _ pages, including this page where the
acknowledgment is written, has been signed by the parties and their instrumental
witnessas on each and avery page thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and at the piace above wnitten.

Notary Public

Dogc. No. _
Page No.
Book No.
Series of 202 .




Regublic of the Philippines

COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS p L
Otffice of the Elecnon Officer vote s.a.le.

i

Bacoor Ciry, Cavike
SUMMARY OF EXPENSES

COMELEC

Activity: FORTY 40" Davs Comelec Checkpaint

A Meal Allowance B, 000

Activity: Food for PNI* Persouel on Folhng Ceers
Deploved for 3 days (July 27 to July 29, 2023)

A Meal Allowsnce 236, BR0-00
Activity: Checkpoint Signage and other Pampheraakia 265,004k
Activity: BJMP Plebiscite Dar Espenses 1260000

Activity: Thimry Theee Varers' Eduertion Progran to be
condurted ro clistered batangays in the Cier of Bacoar | £, 205 (0.00
incuding Sunclays 2ud Haolidays)

Activity 2: Two-dar Bnefing of the Dustnbutiog and teval
ot Plebuiscite Farme, Documents, Fasaphemaiia, Ballor boxes
tor the Plebiscite Comanission, PlebCom Support Statf,
Plabcom for Parson Prepoved of Liberty (EB-FDL), Pleboom
PLIL Suppor Sraff, DEMD, DESC Suppor Stif, EAPP

Suppodr Seff

AL eal Allowance 178,080,010
Ciffece Suppliey 2,888,056.00
ACTIVITY: Food and Venue for Command Conference at
Fran Boungue Hotel DL W)
ACTIVITY: Food for Comelec Qfficials and smployecs T, 00000
Acccmodatinn for Comelec Official and Emplovees 20N, N0
Funds to be wsed for Make shilt of Poiling Genears 156,00G.06
Flebiscire Lar Expenzes fur Camclec Emplovees 8, 30061
A Tarpaulin [Polling Centers)! Gasoline A1, 630000
Casval Implovees Overt-time payroll for the Month of June-
Auguat 2023 G4, 92600
Plebiscire Day Expenses for Vlebiscre Poll Workers 1,977 380K

Activity 3 Espenses on the Thstnbunon/Retneval of Vaters
Last and Elecuon Faraphernalias

Service Unline Veluele Penea) 1,234 4.0




Activiey 4: Treasuerer's Office B efig of the Disteibution
and meval of Plebscite Foems, Documents, Paraphernalia,
Ballot bexes for the Plebiscite Commission, Piebam
Suppart Staff, Plebeom for Pegson Deprrved of Libery (FB-
.PILY. Plebcom-PDL Support Staff, DESC, DESO Swpport
Saff. EAPT Support Staif. {Tenmativedat

A Meal Allowance TR 56000

Acavity 5: Treasurer's Office Overt-tune pareoll for the
Manth of fuse- Angust 2023 and Ofce Suppliey

A Overnme for T'reasurer's Office Personel 2437 2680
B. {)ffice Supplies 971 450,00} 20,00, (00,94
GRAND TQTAL Zﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ,ﬂgg.ﬂﬂ

Certified True and Cocreet:

ie Lela Cruz Auty, Edith Napalan
Dilicer IV Oy Teepsurer




Repubhc of the Philipputes

€

COMMISSION OM ELECTIGNNS
Cifitce of the Elechien Officer vote E_._i‘l‘.:i:a.
Bacanc City, Cavite Tt
BUDGET SCHEDULE
Actviy: FORTY () Drys Comelee Checkpoint { Drate: - 1
AMOUNT TOTAL
Aleal Allowance 30 persons x P240.00 & 3 checkpoints Bot (WHRD0
= P21,400 x 40 days
TOTAL 863, 000.00
Activity: Fond for PP Pecsonel on Polling Centers Deployed for 3 dags (Juls 27 ro July 29, 2025
T AMOUNT TOTAL
Meal Alowance 329 persoas x P20 236 68000
TB.060 & 3 days
TOTAL 236,850.00
Activity: Checkpoiot Signage and other Paraphernalia
[PARTICUEARS PAX AMOUNT TOTAL
Checkpanl gages 10 pes PHP 10,0000 L0, G
Flashlgzhes 30 pes PHP 304 x 30 pes= PHP 13,000.00 15,000
Load allowance 204 presonnel  J PRP SNG0 S 2(H personnel= PHF 103,00 103K
PHE G000 x 40 liters= PEIP 240000
Addinonal Gaschae 44 lirers
THI 240000 « 30 wnobile=
PHE 72,0500 ALY
Tarpaulin Polkng Cenrers) |64 pes PHI 660,00 66,000
TOTAL 265,000.4
Acovity: B[MD Thelnscite Day Bxpenses
PARTICULARS PAX AMOUNT TOTAL
Casaline ) ters GO0 40 kterz = 2400 x 4 velucle R ALY
Taspaulin (Polling Centersp |3 pes ERLMY 3,100
TOTAL 12,600.00

Activity: Tlucty theee (33) day Local Voters' Educanen T'eogram to be conducted to clustered brrangays in the City of
Bacaor ( June 19- July 26, 2023 mcluding Sundays and Holidays}

NUMBER AMOUNT TOTAL
of Pardcipants
Meal Allowance LLY, 24000 ¢ 33 days = 7,920 5,544,069 ).(K)
Zprcaker 3 o 00000 x 33 days = 132,000 AL )]
TOTAL 6,204,000




Activity: I'wo-day baefing on the Distnbubon and Remevat of Plehiscite Paraphemnala, documents and ballar boses
nf Plebuscrte Commussion. Pleboom Support Staff, Elecicoral Board for Person Deprived of Liborty (BE-FI3L,
Plebl_om-PDL Supporr Statf, BESD, DESG Support Staft. EAPP Support Saif, and RMAT {Tentative Dare:

v

NIIMBER .
of Pardcipants AMOUNT TOTAL
Flebisciee Commtsion 1,002 24000 x 2 days = 480 R0 966,00
g:fpbr:;f:fji'gi.'“m'“‘““ 350 240.00 % 2 days = 480 168,000.00
opecil Board of Election 22 24000 5 2 days = 480 10,360.00
Inspectoe
SBEI Support Staff 12 23000 x 2 days = 480 5, Ted k()
EAPT Supart Swff 40 24000 x 2 days = 480 2352000
LESD 49 240,00 x 2 days = 480 23.520.00
DESD) Support Staff ) 240000 x 2 days = 480 &7 40,00
ity Plebuscite Board of Cany g 24000 x 2 days = 480 4,320,000
Sub Canvassing Group 12 H0.00 x 2 days = 180 5,760410
ROC 12 240,00 1 2 days = 480 3, 76000
Audit Vedficmoon Group & 2000 & 2 daps = 480 2.880.00
L TOTAL F78,080.0)
Office Supplies,/Mareriale to be waed in Plebizcire
{FFICE SUPPLIES QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TNIT MEASURE AMOTUNT
Bond Papee, Loag 1,500 29500 Rzam 2 300600
Bond Faper, Showt 1,300 23000 Geam 350,000.00
EBond Paper, .4 1.500 17500 Rram 262, 500.00)
Rubber Bond Big) i 17000 Boz 10, 2(K1K)
Rubber Bond [Smadl) 4 KUIEEY) Bax L, 200003
Cotesetign Tape 8040 38.00 Piece 30, 400.00
Ballpen (Black & Rod", 1,300 174 Pece 11,625,000
Seamp lad 10k 3800 [ege 3, 80000
Stamp Pad Ink 1M 12540 Bortle 12, 500,00
Paper Faswener 2 3300 Thox B 60006
Pentet Pen 108 35.00 Picce 3,800.00
Brown Envelape, Shor 989 100 Picce 3,956.00)
Biown Emvelope, Long L0 300 Phece 3,000,100
Teraft Foldee, Long 500 100.00 Prece 50,0000
I<raft Folder, Short 3N B5.00 Piece 372 300,00
Packagug Tape 4" 204 9500 Prece 16, 000.00)
Lxpanded Envelope, Long 300 28,00 Piece 14, W0, )
Steaw (Danali) 0 GO0 Roll 6,300.00
Carbage Bag 1000 T Piece 7,750.00
Connmies Form 450 1,210000) Bow S SO0.00
11x4.5 (3ply}
Masking rape 2" )| Q000 Fiece
Staples 55 330.00 Piece 18,150.60
Seisror 50 95,00 Picce 3, 750000
Plastic Envelope with A0 30000 TFiece 25 00000
Holder
Sraple Wire Y RUELY Tiece 3, 90000
Bmtheﬁﬂﬂ Al TI0.00 Box 350,000
TP Loserat Pro MFP 4103FEM 1 o, 00000 Fiece 46,000,030
EE Bcanjer Peo 3006 2 26 00000 Prece 52,004.00
Fpson-L3240
Cyan 40 403.00 Box 10, 58000
Black 50 303.00 Bax 32,4000
| Yedlow H3 40300 Box T 6, W00




Magean - 40 ETALE Box 16.200.00

Pl Rebben Cartndge T3 SR Bos 3750000

File Hinder Fling Documents, 1275 27300 Fece 35042500

3" Spune Aach File) 1

Tally Gemcom GBOD tally a 4, 000,00 Prece B, 000,00

printer Rabbon

Flashlight 100] 180 Tiece [TACLIALY

Batterics sice A4 2400} 70.00 Pack 14, 030006
TOTAL 2,388,056.00

ACTIVITY-Additional Paymenu for Faed and Venue for Comaand Confercoce at

Fyon Boutique Hotel

NUMBER | p\yMENT FOR VENUE AND FOOD TOTAL
of Panicipanta
131t Command Conference 300 pax 30.000 50,000.00
Final Command Canference A30 pax 0,000 50,0001
L TOTAL 100,004.00
ACTIVITY: Food for Comelec Officiale and employees from July 28-30, 2023
NUMBER AMOUNT TOTAL
of Parucipants
Dy 1: Dinnes 350 pas 5003 1 meal 175, 000.00
Cray i Lunch and Einaer 350 pax 500 x 2 meals 350K
Day 3: Lunch 350 pax 5060 x 1 rocal 175,000}
TOTAL 700,000.00
Accomodation for Comelec Official and Employees
NUMEER AMOUNT TOTAL
of Parvicipans
(DRED- Four Rogms 10 pax 36,000 (6 rooms) x 2 nighrs 72,000.00
COPES-Two Rooms 10 pax 4,000 (4 rooms) ¥ 2 nights 48,0000.0¢1
DEQ- Four Booms 12 pax 20,000 {4 tooms; x 2 rughts B0, (0060
TOTAL 204),008.00
Funds to be used for Make shift of Polling Centers
Poiling Centers No. or.Mm Amount Toral
shift
E‘.wcuanon Center, Mambog 5 5 x 12,0060 60.000.00
Stvechomes b Covered 3 4% 12000 48,000.00]
Cour Real 2 ]
Peepetual Village 5 Real 2 4 4% V2000 48,000.00
TOTAL 156,000.00
Plebiscite Day Expensee for Comelec Emplovees (July 28 to July 30, 2023)
NUMBER of MEAL COMMUNICATION TOTAL
PERSONS ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE
. 240 5 3 deys = 40 508 x 41 person = 48 B0, (R
COMELEC Persennel 40 paz = 28,300 30,000
TOTAL 45,5800.00
Plebiscite Day Expenses for Comelec Employees (July 28 to July 30, 2023)
[PARTICULARS Pax AMOUNT TOTAL ]




Tampactin (Palling Centers) 60 PHP §0,000.00
&0
Gasohne 40 liters 60 x 40 hters 7 3 wehicle = 21,600 21,600 .00
i TOTAL 51,606.00
Activity: Casual Employees Overt-ime payrolt for the Motk of June-August 2023
Number of Employees AMOUNT
Casuzl Employees 2 64,526.00
TOTAL 64,926.00
Plehigcite Day Expenaes for Plebiscite Foli Workers (July 28 10 July 30, 2023)
NUMEER. of MEAL COMMUNICATION TOTAL
PERSOMNS ALLOWANCE ALLOWANCE
240 % . 2
Plebiscite Commission 1,02 240 13??:':: [}T}im' S0y 1062 = 5071 000 1,222 400.60
3 e
Pleb Com Support Saff 350 20x 3 e 3301 500x 350 = 175.000 427,000.00
Pleb F_'.um Special Board of 29 Mz Sdaysx 22 = SO0 % 22 = 11000 26,8400
[Electon lnspectar 15840
el ; Wy o=
$BLI Support Staff 12 2Ox2 dasx 125 500312 = 6,000 14 6:40.00
T 2 - as =
EAPT Support Saff 4 4y : :f‘f;;" T 500549 = 24500 59, 75000
"} : = 4y =
Depka Supervisar 49 HOx3 BB 500530 = 34500 59,780.00
DepEd Supemsoc Suppuct 98 A0x 3y =MW1 500, 0p = 49,000 119,560.00
Stk TR0
Cury Plebnscite Boaed of 24000 x 3 days= ¢ Sy = 14
Canvasser a = 6480 3 x 9 = 4500 10, DR Y
3
Sub Cammssuyp Group 12 Ziﬂ.f'.l'l}::c:;ﬁs x12 SINI % 12 = oK) 14, 64300
-: 3
REG 1 2000 3 e 21 00 12= 6,000 14,640.00
Andet Vedfieation Group G 2“).0[::43333?5 w6 0 G = 3,000 7, 320,00
TOTAL 1,582 7,060 0 350000 1,977,580.0
Expenses on the Distribution/ Reteieval of Votesa List and Elecuon Paraphernaliae
BATE/DAY NO. of UNITS TOTAL
| Jeepney Rental
Digrmihubon of Voters List and Election 32000000 a8 313606000
Parapiernahas
Jeapaey Reoral
Retrieval of Vaters Last and Election 3,200.00 i 213,A400.00
Daaphigenalias
Jeepney Remmal (Treasuny
Drstributifin of Voters List and Eleenon 320000 08 313,600.00
Farapheenalias _
Teepney Remal (Treasury)
Rerneval of Viorers List and Election 3,200 O 98 313,600.00]
| _Pamp herpalias
TOTAL 1,254,406, 00




Activiry: Teeasueer's Office Two-day triung of the Tlebuscite Comnvission, Pleblom Supporr Staff, Plebeom for
Pecion Depaved of Liberry (EB-PDL), PlebCom-FDL Support Staff, DESO, DESO Support Staff, | EAPP Support

Lraff, (Tenmaove Darewson J
NUMBER .
of Participants AMOUNT TOTAL

Plebiscure Comnmiesion 1402 24000 x 2 dayz — 480 480, 960.00
Plebiscne Commission - 3 0 — .

SII-PPOH Seaff 3] 2400080 x 2 days = G800 163,000.00
Pleb Com Special Binard of A e = )
Electiou Inspectar = 24000 = 2 days =480 10,560.00
SBEI Suppod Suif 12 240,00 x 2 days = +80 5,760.00
CAPP Suport Saff ¥ 240000 5 2 days = 450 23,520,060
DESD £y 240000 x 2 davs = 480 25 520.00
LEST Support Seafl i 4000 % 2 days = 480 47 LM

TOTAL 759,360.04

Activity: Treasurer's Office Overt-time payroll for the Mozth of Junc-Aogost 2023

AMOUNT
Mumbcr of Employees
Permanent Emplovoss 235 1,716,367 (12
Casval Employees 4 720,900.93
i TOTAL 2,437,268.00
City Treasures's Office Office Supplies/Marerials 10 be uped in Plebiccite
OFFICE SUPPLIES QUANTITY | UNITPRICE | UNIT MEASURE AMODUNT

Prasnc bags - XL 1,004 126,00 Packs 12600000
Plasne hags - L 000 114,00 Packs 113, 000.00
Plastc ce Bag 1,000 0,00 Packs 60,000.00
Packagng Fape 1,400 193,04} Pcs 273,000.00
Pentel Pen 1400 5.0 Fes 3, 000,00
Soussas - 67 [ REY)) Pes 0, 30x0.00
f[::ﬁ:f"" 7 inches) 100 150,00 Pes 15,0000
Ballpon 250 o0 Pes 2.250.00
Signpen 250 42.00) Pcs 143, 5430, 0
Long Bond Paper 50 2ZR5.00 Rrams 14 35000
Shorr Bond Paper 50 225.00 Reams 11,250.00
Paper Llp [wnbo 50 30,00 Box 1,5K1IK)
it:flc Wire #3310 per 30 G0.00 bos 3,000.00
Staple r #35 HI2 with 50t 306,060 Pes 1980000
rorpover

Crioves S50 &.[H) Pairs 2400400
Flags 00 T.00 P 2 800K
Detergent Powder 100 18.00 Pcs 1, 80000
Cratlage Bag pall 10.00 Pes 200080
Dippet 50 L0 Tos 4,200,050
P! 50 375.00 Pes 18,7500
[Foraft Papet 15(x) 1000 Pes 15,000.00
Carbon Paper 1| T50.00 Boxes 37, 206.00
Plasec Bag - M 300 100.00 Packs 30,000.00
Plastic Bag- 5 355 %.00 Packs 3,950.00
Maint (Y eliow) n 4230100 Pails B3, 00000
Thinner 4 33000 Gallons 1,400}
Roller Brush 14 T Pex 7 0000




Roller Brash Tray 100 5000 Tes 5 1K00.50
Steel Brush 130 __ 3600 Pes 3660000
TOTAL 971,450.00
GRAND TOTAL 20,000,000.00

Teeparect By

.-
Atey. ].&Fg iE B. DELA CRLUZ APPROVED BY
Llecoon O /

HON. STRIKE B, REVILLA
Oy Maver




